Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



CHANGE OF INFORMATION OF A DIRECTOR

This announcement is made by Paliburg Holdings Limited (the "Company") pursuant to Rule 13.51B(2) of the Rules Governing the Listing of Securities (the "Listing Rules") on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited (the "Stock Exchange") in relation to the change of information of Mr. Wong Chi Keung ("Mr. Wong"), an Independent Non-Executive Director of the Company.

Reference is made to the announcement of the Company dated 6th July, 2017 relating to the change of information of Mr. Wong ("Announcement I"). Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised terms referred to in this announcement shall have the same meanings as those defined in Announcement I.

The Board has been notified by Mr. Wong that on 6th September, 2017, Shanshui Cement was served with a Writ of Summons filed in the Grand Court of the Cayman Islands in which ACC (and eleven of its wholly owned subsidiaries) as the plaintiffs have articulated a claim which they seek to bring derivatively on behalf of Shanshui Cement (the "Derivative Action"). The Derivative Action names Tianrui Group Company Limited and fourteen past and present directors and officers of Shanshui Cement (including Mr. Wong) as defendants (the "Defendants"). The Derivative Action was disclosed in the announcement published by Shanshui Cement on 11th September, 2017 (the "Shanshui Cement Announcement").

According to the Shanshui Cement Announcement, the Petition and the Derivative Action are substantially similar and rehearse many of the same allegations in different jurisdiction, including those of misconduct by the former/present directors of Shanshui Cement, breaching the Listing Rules, the Hong Kong Code on Takeovers and Mergers, and fiduciary duties. Relief is sought in the name of Shanshui Cement as against the Defendants, including mandatory orders and indemnities for the benefit of Shanshui Cement.

According to Mr. Wong's confirmation and the Shanshui Cement Announcement, the board of directors of Shanshui Cement is seeking legal advice on the claims in the Derivative Action.

The Derivative Action regarding Shanshui Cement, so far as it relates to Mr. Wong, falls under an event described in Rule 13.51(2)(u) of the Listing Rules. In compliance with the requirements under Rule 13.51B(2) of the Listing Rules, this announcement is made by the Company reporting the change of information pursuant to Rule 13.51(2)(u) of the Listing Rules. The Company will make further announcements as and when appropriate pursuant to the requirements under the Listing Rules.

By Order of the Board Paliburg Holdings Limited Eliza Lam Sau Fun Secretary

Hong Kong, 15th September, 2017

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises the following members:

Executive Directors:

Mr. LO Yuk Sui (Chairman and Chief Executive Officer) Mr. Jimmy LO Chun To (Vice Chairman and Managing Director) Mr. Donald FAN Tung (Chief Operating Officer) Miss LO Po Man Mr. Kenneth NG Kwai Kai Mr. Kenneth WONG Po Man

Independent Non-Executive Directors:

Mr. Bowen Joseph LEUNG Po Wing, GBS, JP Mr. NG Siu Chan Hon Abraham SHEK Lai Him, GBS, JP Mr. WONG Chi Keung